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FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Capital Circle Office Center ® 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 RECEIVED

MEMOQRANDUHMN JuL 02 1997
July 2, 1997 g C% aporting
TO: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAYO)
FROM: DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS (BIEGALSKI) (b o
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (CULPEPPER) &~ @&
RE: DOCKET NO. 970583-TI - INITIATION OF SHOW CAUSE

PROCEEDING AGAINST NEWS TELECOM, INC. FOR VIOLATION OF
RULE 25-24.470, F.A.C., CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE
AND NECESSITY REQUIRED, AND RULE 25-4.043, FLORIDA
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, RESPONSE TO COMMISSION STAFF

INQUIRIES.
AGENDA: 07/15/97 - REGULAR AGENDA - ISSUE 1 - SHOW CAUSE -
ISSUE 2 - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION - INTERESTED
PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE
CRITICAL DATES: NONE

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: S:\PSC\CMU\WP\970583TI.RCM

CASE BACKGROUND

The Commission received information that News Telecom, Inc.
(News Telecom) may be providing debit card services without a
certificate from this Commission. ©On March 7, 1997, staff sent a
certified letter to News Telecom requesting information to help
determine if certification is required. News Telecom signed for
the certified letter, but did not respond. Staff sent a second
certified letter on March 24, 1997, which was also signed for, but
to date, staff has not received a response.

In addition, staff received a complaint from Mr. Selvin
Ferrell on March 13, 1997, stating that he purchased a debit card,
but could not use the card because the B00 number for access was
continually busy. Staff sent a letter addressing the complaint to
News Telecom with a requested response date of March 28, 1997. The
company did not respond. Staff then sent a certified letter with
a requested response date of May 8, 1997, which was signed for, but

News Telecom failed to respond. Staff has also received another
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complaint against News Telecom. Staff forwarded that complaint to
the company as well, but the company has not responded.

Because News Telecom has been unresponsive to staff’s
investigation, we cannot determine whether certification is
required. Therafore, we belleve the following recommendations are
appropriate,

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission order News Telecom to show cause in
writing why a fine of $25,000 for apparent violation of Rule 25-
24.470, Florida Administrative Code, and $10,000 for violation of
Rule 25-4.043, Florida Administrative Code, should not be assessed?

3 Yes. Due to the fact that News Telecom is
unresponsive to staff inquiries, and it appears that News Telecom
is providing telecommunications service without a certificate,
staff believes the Commission should require News Telecom to show
cause in writing within 20 days of the issuance of the Commission’'s
Order why it should not be fined $25,000 for apparent violation of
Rule 25-24.470, FPlorida Administrative Code, Certificate of Public
Convenience and Necessity Required, and $10,000 for apparent
violation of Rule 25-4.043, Florida Administrative Code, Response
to Commission Staff Inquiries. The company’s response must contain
specific allegations of fact or law. If News Telecom fails to
respond to the show cause, the fine will be deemed assessed. If
the fine is not paid after reasonable collection efforts by the
Commission, it should be forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller
for collection. 1If the fine is paid, it will be remitted by the
Commission to the State of Florida General Revenue Fund pursuant to
Section 364,285, Florida Statutes. (Biegalski)

STAFF__ANALYSIS: Rule 25-24.470, Florida Administrative Code,
states: i

No person shall provide intrastate
interexchange telephone service without first
obtaining a certificate of public convenience
and necessity from the Commission. Services
may not be provided, nor may deposits or
payment for services be collected, until the
effective date of a certificate, if granted.
However, acquisition of equipment and
facilities, advertising and other promotional
activities may begin prior to the effective
date of the certificate at the applicant's
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risk that it may not be granted. In any
customer contacts or advertisements prior to
certification, the applicant must advise the
customer that certification has not and may
never be granted.

on March 7, 1997, staff reccived information concerning a
company called News Telecom, Inc. Staff mailed a certified letter
to News Telecom informing it of its responsibility to obtain a
certificate in order to provide debit card services. A
questionnaire was included with the certified letter and staff
requested a return date of March 21, 1997. This letter was
received and signed for by News Telecom. On March 24, 1997, staff
mailed a second certified letter to News Telecom. This letter was
received and signed for by News Telecom on March 31, 1997. To
date, staff has not received a response from News Telecom.

Additionally, on March 13, 1997, staff received a consumer
complaint regarding a prepaid debit card issued by News Telecom.
The consumer stated the 800 access number ie constantly busy.
staff sent a letter to News Telecom regarding this complaint, with
a response due by March 28, 1997 (Attachment A, pages 6-7). Staff
sent a second certified letter to News Telecom on April 23, 1997
with a response date of May 8, 1997. The letter was signed for and
received, but News Telecom has not responded (Attachment B, pages
8-9). On April 8, 1997, Consumer Affaire received another
complaint regarding a prepaid debit card, with the network services
provided by News Telecom. The consumer also stated that the 800
access number was constantly busy. Staff sent a report to News
Telecom with a response date of April 24, 1997 (Attachment C, pages
10-12). The letters have been received and signed for by News
Telecom but, to date, staff has not received a response on either
complaint.

News Telecom, Inc. is listed as the service provider on the
Resident Alien Phone Card staff received; and therefore, it
appears that News Telecom has violated Rule 25-24.470, Florida
Administrative Code, by offering telecommunications service without
a certificate. In addition, the 800 access number is constantly
busy, and the customer service number has been disconnected.

Pursuant to Rule 25-4.043, Florida Administrative Code,
Response to Commission Staff Inquiries, *...the necessary replies
to inquiries propounded by the Commission’s staff concerning
gservice or other complaints received by the Commission shall be
furnished in writing within fifteen (15) days from the date of the
Commission inquiry.” It has been well over 15 days and News
Telecom has not responded to Commission staff inquiries regarding
certification or complaints.

In previous dockets involving companies operating without a
certificate and not responding to staff inquiries, fines and
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settlements have ranged up to $40,714. Staff believes that a fine
of $25,000 for operating without a certificate, and a fine of
$10,000 for failure to respond to staff inquiries is appropriate.
Therefore, due to the fact that News Telecom is unresponsive to
staff inquiries, and it appears that News Telecom is providing
telecommunications service without a ce.tificate, staff recommends
that the Commission should issue a show cause order.

ISSUE 2: Should the Commission order all certificated interexchange
companies (IXCs) to discontinue providing interexchange
telecommunications service to News Telecom pursuant to Rule 25-
24.4701(3), Florida Administrative Code, Provision of Regulated
Telecommunications Service to Uncertificated Resellers Prohibited?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. It appears that News Telecom may be cperating
in Florida without a certificate in viclation of Rule 25-
24.4701(3), Florida Administrative Code. The order should state
that any IXC providing service to the company must contact the
Commission at the conclusion of the show cause response period to
determine if the show cause proceeding has been concluded.
(Biegalski)

STAFF _ANALYSIS: Rule 25-24.4701 (3), Florida Administrative Code,
Provision of Regulated Telecommunications Service to Uncertificated
Resellers Prohibited, states:

(3) The Commission, upon making a
determination that a customer of an
interexchange company is unlawfully reselling
or rebilling intrastate interexchange service
may issue an order that directs the customer
to cease and desist reselling or rebilling
such service and simultaneously directs the
interexchange company to discontinue providing
such service to such customer and/or to cease
providing service to such customer at
udditional locations within Florida, provided
that such discontinuance or limitation of
service is technically feasible within the
context of existing facilities and technology.

It appears that News Telecom may be operating in Florida
without a certificate. Accordingly, staff recommends that the
Commission order all certificated IXCs to discontinue providing
intrastate long distance service for resale to this company at the
conclusion of the show cause proceeding. If the company is
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operating as a distributor, it will not have ordered 800 number
network access; therefore the actions will not affect a
distributor’'s business. The order should state that any IXC
. providing service to the company must contact the Commission at the
conclusion of the show cavse response period to determine if the
show cause proceeding has been concluded.

ISSUE 3: Should this docket be closed?

RECOMMENDATION; The Docket should remain open pending the
resolution of the show cause proceeding, and the processing of any
protest to Issue 1 that may be filed within 21 days of the issuance
of the Order by a person whose substantial interests are affected
by the Commission’s Proposed Agency Action. If no protest to the
Commission’s decision in Issue 1 is filed, the fine should be
assessed, and this docket should be closed. After reasonable
collection efforts have been made, the fine should be forwarded to
the Comptroller‘'s Office for collection. (Culpepper)

STAFF ANALYSIS: If staff’s recommendation in Issue 1 is approved,
News Telecom should be ordered to respond within 20 days of the
Commission’s show cause order. If News Telecom timely responds to
the show cause order, this docket should remain open pending
resolution of the show cause proceeding. If News Telecom fails to
respond to the show cause order, the fine should be assessed, and
this docket should be closed.
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STATE OF FLORIDA .

;:.?Js:.ul‘l".am WALTER gﬂumzu*m
el (904) 4136600
DuanE K. KIESLING s

Public Service Commission

March 13, 1997
CERTIFIED
Mr. John Kutzy
News Telecom
275 N. Franklin Tumpike
Ramsey, NJ 07446
Dear Mr. Kutzy:

We have received a consumer complaint conceming a News Telecom prepaid debit card
purchased in Miami by Mr. Selvin Ferril. Mr. Ferril said the access number, 800-510-5910, on the
card does not work. He only gets a busy signal. The customer service number on the card is 800-
510-5904 and calls are not answered. -

Please have a company representative contact the customer to address his concemns. His
telephone number is (305)430-0072. His mailing address is 2510 NW 183rd Street, Miami, FL
33056.

Thank you for your attention to this matier, Please provide a repon of the resolution of this
complaint by March 28. You may contact me at (904) 413-6127, if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Y Pt~

Nancy Pruint

Research Assistant

Bureau of Service Evaluation
Record #2759

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFRICE CENTER * 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVAPD * TALLAMASSEE, FL 31399-0850
As Affirmative ActionT qual Opportesiey Caployer Isternet L-mall CONTACTEPSCSTATLFLUS
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JULY 2, 1967 . STATE OF FLORIDA .

| MLMW Sy Drvision OF COMMUNICATIONS
Susan F. CLanx athder s T WALTER D'HAESELEER

). Tenny Deason LK DmECTOR

- JOE GARCIA * (904) 4136600
DianE K. KIESLING

Public Serbice Commissgion
April 23,1997

Mr. John Kutzy CERTIFIED
News Telecom
275 N. Franklin Tumnpike
Ramsey, NJ 07446

" Dear Mr, Kutzy:

We have received a consumer complaint conceming a News Telecom prepaid debit card
purchased in Miami by Mr. Selvin Ferril. Mr. Ferril said the access number, 800-510-5901, on the
card does not work. He only gets a busy signal. The customer service number on the card is 800-
510-5904 and calls are not answered.

Please have a company representative contact the customer (o address his concems. His
telephone number is (305) 430-9972. His mailing address is 2510 NW 183rd Street, Miami, FL
33056.

‘Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please provide a repon of the resolution of this
~ complaint by May 8. 1997. You may contact me at (904) 413-6546, if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

quc‘i BL.L]'H?:LL' .
Kelly Biegalski
Regulatory Analyst II

Record #2759

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFRICE CENTER * 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD * TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850
As Affirmative Artica/Lqual Opportusity Employer Isternet E-mall CONTACTEPSCSTATEFLUS
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- JCWNSEND, SANDRA Compary_NEWS TELECOM, INCORPORATED Request wo. 167650]

s T acen. _JOHN KUTZY - 1676501 o CRP yies 1:22 PN becs4/96/9]
teleora 4 1000  yime MAIL  oeeed4/09/9;
clerrzip PALOCKA 33055 county DADE  heaches trpe_S_forw_Phone
Account Busbher Bote Category
Company Cantect Limited Resporng N Infrection
Customer says the following: Closdby —— doe [/
q" Reply Recsived
800 number you have provided for customer service is busy at different ———
times of the day. No contact can be made with your company.

CONSUMER REQUEST
Attached is customer's correspondence.

FLORIDA PUBLIC o
(cc: Rick Moses - CMU) SERVICE |
COMMISSION

There is approximately $15.00 left of calls in the card.

Please provide the PSC with a full report and a solution to this problea.

2540 OAK BOULEVARD
TMMI‘LW
904-413-6100
5 SRR ik ot
xR WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO-
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z
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